adjustments to the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities at the date of transition were recognised in the
opening retained earnings and other reserves of the current year. Mixta Real Estate Plc does not currently apply
hedge accounting.

  The adoption of IFRS 9 has resulted in changes in the accounting policies for recognition, classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and impairment of financial assets. IFRS 9 also significantly
amends other standards dealing with financial instruments such as IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures'.

  Set out below are disclosures relating to the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 on Mixta Real Estate Plc's Financial
Statements (Opening reserve). Other details of the specific IFRS 9 accounting policies applied in the current period
are described in the accounting policies section.

40

For The Year Ended 31st December, 2018For The Year Ended 31st December, 2018

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

 IFRS 9 Disclosure – Reconciliation (Group)

 Measurement category
   (v) =

   (i)+(ii)+(iii)+(iv)
  (i) IAS 39   (iv)  IFRS 9
  Carrying   Expected  Carrying
   Amount (ii) Re- (iii)  credit  amount
  1/1/2018 classifications Remeasurement losses 1/1/2018
  N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
 Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment  11,424,838 - - - 11,424,838
 Investment property 70,000,000 - - - 70,000,000
 Investment in subsidiaries - - - - -
 Equity-accounted investment 2,528,881 - - - 2,528,881
 Goodwill - - - - -
 Debtors and prepayments 4,851,207 - - (2,338,798) 2,512,409
 Loans to related entities  6,816,261 - - (947,867) 5,868,394

 Total non-current assets 95,621,187 - - (3,286,665) 92,334,522

 Current assets
 Loan to related entities  154,745 - - - 154,745
 Trading properties 30,361,980 - - - 30,361,980
 Debtors and prepayments 5,200,768 - - - 5,200,768
 Cash and cash equivalents 2,094,167 - - - 2,094,167
 Total current assets 37,811,660 - - - 37,811,660

 Total Assets 133,432,847 - - (3,286,665) 130,146,182

 Non-current liabilities
 Borrowings 12,050,139 - - - 12,050,139
 Deferred tax liabilities 6,940,427 - - - 6,940,427
 Deposit for shares 247,500 - - - 247,500

 Total non-current liabilities 19,238,066 - - - 19,238,066

 Current liabilities
 Borrowings 22,477,684 - - - 22,477,684
 Current income tax liability 2,007,764 - - - 2,007,764
 Other liabilities and accruals 11,833,093 - - - 11,833,093
 Deferred revenue-deposit from
 customers 5,161,790 - - - 5,161,790
 Provisions 3,799,133 - - - 3,799,133
 Total current liabilities 45,279,464 - - - 45,279,464

 Total Liabilities 64,517,530 - - - 64,517,530

 Equity
 Share capital 4,914,135 - - - 4,914,135
 Share premium 35,565,809 - - - 35,565,809
 Common control acquisition deficit (2,920,407) - - - (2,920,407)
 Retained earnings 24,448,810 - - (2,801,642) 21,647,168

  62,008,347 - - (2,801,642) 59,206,705

 Non-controlling interest  6,906,970 - - (485,023) 6,421,947

 Total equity 68,915,317 - - (3,286,665) 65,628,652

 Total liabilities and equity 133,432,847 - - (3,286,665) 130,146,182

   Impairment charges  Gross impairment allowance
   Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
   N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
 Loans to related entities   (947,867) - - -
 Debtors and prepayments  (2,338,798) - - -

   (3,286,665) - - -

41

For The Year Ended 31st December, 2018For The Year Ended 31st December, 2018

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

 IFRS 9 Disclosure – Reconciliation (Company)

 Measurement category
   (v) =

   (i)+(ii)+(iii)+(iv)
  (i) IAS 39   (iv)  IFRS 9
  Carrying   Expected  Carrying
   Amount (ii) Re- (iii)  credit  amount
  1/1/2018 classifications Remeasurement losses 1/1/2018
  N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
 Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment  92,643 - - - 92,643
 Investment property - - - - -
 Investment in subsidiaries 31,608,019 - - - 31,608,019
 Equity-accounted investment 2,505,100 - - - 2,505,100
 Goodwill - - - - -
 Debtors and prepayments 9,932,324 - - (860,578) 9,071,746
 Loans to related entities  10,987,227 - - (916,052) 10,071,175

 Total non-current assets 55,125,313 - - (1,776,630) 53,348,683

 Current assets
 Loan to related entities  3,398,050 - - - 3,398,050
 Trading properties 4,358,846 - - - 4,358,846
 Debtors and prepayments 6,046,854 - - - 6,046,854
 Cash and cash equivalents 1,960,482 - - - 1,960,482
 Total current assets 15,764,232 - - - 15,764,232

 Total Assets 70,889,545 - - (1,776,630) 69,112,915

 Non-current liabilities
 Borrowings 10,239,654 - - - 10,239,654
 Deferred tax liabilities 12,441 - - - 12,441
 Deposit for shares - - - - -

 Total non-current liabilities 10,252,095 - - - 10,252,095

 Current liabilities
 Borrowings 4,532,038 - - - 4,532,038
 Current income tax liability 342,127 - - - 342,127
 Other liabilities and accruals 15,412,718 - - - 15,412,718
 Deferred revenue-deposit from
 customers 851,039 - - - 851,039
 Provisions 777,359 - - - 777,359

 Total current liabilities 21,915,281 - - - 21,915,281

 Total Liabilities 32,167,376 - - - 32,167,376

 Equity
 Share capital 4,914,135 - - - 4,914,135
 Share premium 35,565,809 - - - 35,565,809
 Common control acquisition deficit (2,156,000) - - - (2,156,000)
 Retained earnings 398,225 - - (1,776,630) (1,378,405)

  38,722,169 - - (1,776,630) 36,945,539

 Non-controlling interest  - - - - -

 Total equity 38,722,169 - - (1,776,630) 36,945,539

 Total liabilities and equity 70,889,545 - - (1,776,630) 69,112,915

   Impairment charges  Gross impairment allowance
   Stage 1 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
   N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
 Loans to related entities   (916,052) - - -
 Debtors and prepayments  (860,578) - - -

   (1,776,630) - - -

42

For The Year Ended 31st December, 2018For The Year Ended 31st December, 2018

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

 • IFRS 15: Revenue from contracts with customers

  In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (as amended in April 2016)
which is effective for an annual period that begins on or after 1 January 2018. IFRS 15 introduced a 5 step approach to